

State Election Commission, Haryana Nirvachan Sadan, Plot No. 2, Sector- 17 Panchkula, Haryana – 134109

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in Phone: +91172 258 4810 Email id: supdtpanda.sec@hry.nic.in Fax: +91 172 258 5904

Panchayat Election
Date Bound

No. SEC/4E-II/2020/1406

To

The Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana,

Prohibition, Excise and Taxation Department,

Chandigarh.

Subject:

Panchayat elections --- Prohibition of sale of liquor-regarding.

Dated:20.11.2020

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that the State Election Commission, Haryana has issued notification No.SEC/4E-II/202020/1391-99, dated 20.11.2020 (copy enclosed) for the conduct of election of Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat Nissing (Gramin), Block Nissing, District Karnal for which polling shall be held on 15.12.2020.

2. In order to conduct free, fair and peaceful elections of this post the Commission proposes to take certain measures to create and preserve the conductive atmosphere for holding elections, reflecting the true choice of the electors. To meet with this objective, the State Election Commission, Haryana, in exercise of powers conferred on it under Article 243K (1) of the Constitution of India, Section 173A of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, hereby directs that the State Government shall declare and notify 'dry days' under relevant laws for such period during Panchayat Election as are appropriate at or around the area of Gram Panchayat Nissing (Gramin) where the elections are to be held. Such period of 'dry days' so declared and notified must

include the period of 48 hours ending with hour fixed for conclusion of poll and the day on which counting of votes is to be taken up.

- 3. The State Election Commission, Haryana further directs that:-
 - (I) No liquor shops, hotels, restaurants, clubs and other establishments' selling/serving liquor shall be permitted to sell/serve liquor to any person who so ever may be on the aforesaid dates.
 - (II). Steps shall also be taken to prohibit the sale of liquor in adjoining areas of above mentioned districts, so that there are no chances of clandestine movement of liquor from those areas, whereas the restriction has not been in operation.
- 4. It is requested that a copy of order issued in furtherance of the above mentioned directions should be sent to the Commission without delay.

Yours faithfully,

(Parmal Singh)

Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Email Id: asec.sec@hry.nic.in

Endst. No.SEC/4E-II/2020/1407-08 Dated: 20.11.2020

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-.

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Karnal.
- 2. The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Karnal.

(Parmal Singh)

Sarmul Singles

Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Email Id: asec.sec@hry.nic.in